

Control Number: 45283



Item Number: 74

Addendum StartPage: 0

RECEIVED

PUC DOCKET NO. 45283 SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-16-1834.WS₂₀₁₇ FEB 24 PM 2: 28

RATEPAYERS' APPEAL OF THE \$
DECISION BY NORTH SAN SABA \$
WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION TO \$
CHANGE RATES \$

PUBLIC UTILITY OMMISSION

COMMISSION OF TEXAS

COMMISSION STAFF'S REQUEST FOR RULING

COMES NOW the Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Staff), representing the public interest, and files this Request for Ruling and would show the following:

I. BACKGROUND

This proceeding involves the appeal of water rates established by the North San Saba Water Supply Corporation (NSSWSC). On January 17, 2017, the State Office of Administrative Hearings issued a Proposal for Decision that recommended rates for NSSWSC.

On January 23, 2017, a Letter was issued revising the deadlines for filing exceptions and replies to exceptions to the Proposal for Decision to February 2, 2017 and February 16, 2017, respectively. Staff timely filed its exceptions to the Proposal for Decision on February 2. On February 14, 2017, Staff filed an unopposed request that the deadline for filing replies to exceptions to the Proposal for Decision be extended until March 2, 2017 in order to allow NSSWSC and the appealing ratepayers additional time to engage in settlement discussions.

II. REQUEST FOR RULING

No ruling granting or denying the extension request has been issued. As no documents relating to a possible settlement have been filed, Staff respectfully requests that a ruling on Staff's extension request be issued to provide clarity to Staff and the appealing ratepayers¹ on whether and when to file replies to exceptions to the Proposal for Decision if the parties are ultimately unable to reach a settlement.

NSSWSC filed replies to exceptions to the Proposal for Decision on February 16, 2017. In light of the settlement discussions and the extension request, Staff and the appealing ratepayers have not filed replies to exceptions to the Proposal for Decision.

III. CONCLUSION

For the reasons stated above, Staff requests that a ruling on Staff's unopposed February 14 extension request be issued to provide clarity to Staff and the appealing ratepayers.

Date: February 24, 2017

Respectfully Submitted,

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS LEGAL DIVISION

Margaret Uhlig Pemberton Division Director Legal Division

Stephen Mack Managing Attorney Legal Division

Kennedy R Meier State Bar No. 24092819 1701 N. Congress Avenue

P.O. Box 13326

Austin, Texas 78711-3326

(512) 936-7265

(512) 936-7268 (facsimile) kennedy.meier@puc.texas.gov

PUC DOCKET NO. 45283 SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-16-1834.WS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of this document was served on all parties of record on February 24, 2017, in accordance with 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 22.74.7

Kennedy R.